exchange contracts to hedge its currency risk, mostly with a maturity of less than one year from the reporting date.

Instrument Currency Cross
Currency

Amounts
($ in million)

Buy/Sell Period

Hedges of recognised
liabilities

Option contract USD INR  5.47 Buy 31-03-2018

Hedges of recognised
liabilities

Option contract USD INR  3.18 Buy 31-03-2017

Hedges of recognised
liabilities

Forward contract USD INR  7.13 Buy 01-04-2016

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals Limited

Annual Report 2017-18150

   Exposure to currency risk

` crore

Particulars As at
31-03-2018

As at
31-03-2017

As at
31-03-2016

USD USD USD

Financial assets
Trade receivables  9.13  2.42  8.47

 9.13  2.42  8.47

Trade payables  34.70  10.35  52.57

 34.70  10.35  52.57

 (25.57)  (7.93)  (44.10)

   Sensitivity analysis

   A reasonably possible strengthening/ (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at reporting date

or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in ` crore Movement Profit or loss

31-03-2018

USD 5%  (1.28)  1.28

 (1.28)  1.28

Effect in ` crore Movement

31-03-2017

USD 5%  (0.40)  0.40

 (0.40)  0.40

  VI. Interest rate risk

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 151

   Exposure to interest rate risk

` crore

As at
31-03-2018

As at
31-03-2017

As at
31-03-2016

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets

 Bank deposits  146.39  26.96  15.73

Financial liabilities

 Non-current Borrowings  648.55  647.84

 794.94  674.80  15.73

Financial liabilities -  -   517.21

 -   -   517.21

Total  794.94  674.80  532.94

   Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased

foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

` crore

As at 01-04-2016
Variable-rate instruments  (5.17)  5.17

 (5.17)  5.17

   The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as

applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance

sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are

not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals Limited

Annual Report 2017-18152

44 Capital Management

 Equity share capital and other equity are considered for the purpose of Company’s capital management. The Company manages its

[…]

Business combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated. Accordingly, goodwill is carried at
previous GAAP amount.

 III. Mandatory exemptions from retrospective application

  The Company has applied the following exceptions to the retrospective application of Ind AS as mandatorily required under
Ind AS 101:

  a. Estimates

   On assessment of the estimates made under the previous GAAP financial statements, the Company has concluded
that there is no necessity to revise the estimates under Ind AS, as there is no objective evidence of an error in those
estimates. However, estimates that were required under Ind AS but not required under previous GAAP are made by the
Company for the relevant reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date.

 IV . Transition to Ind AS - Reconciliations

  The following reconciliations provide the explanations and quantification of the differences arising from the transition from
previous GAAP to Ind AS in accordance with Ind AS 101:

  A Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2016

` crore
Foot note ref. Amount as

per previous
GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

I.  ASSETS
 (1) Non-current assets
  (a) Property, plant and equipment 75.77 -   75.77
  (b) Capital work-in-progress 0.07 -   0.0 0.07
  (c) Goodwill 779.41 -   779.41
  (d) Other intangible assets 2.83 -   2.83
  (e) Financial assets -
   (i) Others 11.83 -   11.83

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals Limited

Annual Report 2017-18154

` crore
Foot note ref. Amount as

per previous
GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

  (f) Deferred tax assets (net) 4 4.32 11.82 16.14
  (g) Other non-current assets 6.23 (0.01) 6.22
  Total non-current assets 880.46 11.81 892.27
 (2) Current assets
  (a) Inventories 2 209.98 35.16 245.14
  (b) Financial assets
   (i) Trade receivables 1, 2 (a) 416.51 (59.61) 356.90
   (ii) Cash and cash equivalents 89.77 -   89.77
   (iii) Bank balances other than (ii)

above

-   -   -

   (iv) Loans 10.74 -   10.74
  (d) Other current assets 3 45.59 18.01 63.60
 Total current assets 772.59 (6.44) 766.15
 TOTAL ASSETS 1,653.05 5.37 1,658.42
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a)  Equity share capital 125.35 -   125.35
 (b)  Other equity 10 103.37 (22.35) 81.02
 Total equity 228.72 (22.35) 206.37

  (a) Financial liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings 507.21 -   507.21

0.08 -   0.08
  (b)  Provisions 14.47 -   14.47

521.76 -   521.76

  (a) Financial liabilities
   (i) Borrowings 10.00 -   10.00
   (ii) Trade payables 664.11 3.24 667.35

143.52 -   143.52
  (b) Other current liabilities 2 56.91 3.25 60.16
  (c) Provisions 2 (b), 3 25.63 21.23 46.86
  (d) Current tax liabilities (net) 2.40 -   2.40

902.57 27.72 930.29
1,424.33 27.72 1,452.05

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,653.05 5.37 1,658.42

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 155

  B Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017

` crore

Foot note ref. Amount as
per previous

GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

I.  ASSETS

 (1) Non-current assets

  (a) Property, plant and equipment  75.76  -   75.76

  (b) Capital work-in-progress  0.05  -   0. 0.05

  (c) Goodwill  779.41  -   779.41

  (d) Other intangible assets  6.34  -   6.34

  (e) Financial assets  -

   (i) Others  12.45  (0.02)  12.43

  (f) Deferred tax assets (net) 4  18.16  11.32  29.48

  (g) Other non-current assets  6.36  -   6.36

  Total non-current assets  898.53  11.30  909.83

 (2) Current assets

  (a) Inventories 2  234.82  38.53  273.35

  (b) Financial assets

   (i) Investment 5  318.55  0.32  318.87

   (ii) Trade receivables  1, 2 (a)  543.43  (70.61)  472.82

   (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  65.60 -  65.60

   (iv) Bank balances other than (ii)
above

 4.14  -   4.14

   (v) Loans  13.84 -  13.84

  (d) Other current assets 3  33.94  20.91  54.85

 Total current assets  1,214.32  (10.85)  1,203.47

 TOTAL ASSETS  2,112.85  0.45  2,113.30

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a)  Equity share capital  125.35  -   125.35

 (b)  Other equity 10  413.81  (21.41)  392.40

 Total equity  539.16  (21.41)  517.75

  (a) Financial liabilities

   (i)  Borrowings  647.84 -  647.84

 17.55 -  17.55

 665.39  -  665.39

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals Limited

Annual Report 2017-18156

` crore

Foot note ref. Amount as
per previous

GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

  (a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  -   -   -

   (ii) Trade payables  714.54  (1.76)  712.78

 63.76 -  63.76

  (b) Other current liabilities 2  66.46  -   66.46

  (c) Provisions  2 (b), 3  53.96  23.62  77.58

  (d) Current tax liabilities (net)  9.58 -  9.58

 908.30  21.86  930.16

 1,573.68  21.86  1,595.55

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,112.85  0.45  2,113.30

  C Reconciliation of Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017

` crore

Foot note ref. Amount as
per previous

GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

Revenue

I.  Revenue from operations (Gross) 2, 6  4,034.97  (18.30)  4,016.67

II.  Other income 1  19.49  -   19.49

III.  Total Income (I+II)  4,054.46  (18.30)  4,036.16

IV.  Expenses

 Cost of materials consumed 7  815.28  11.15  826.43

 Purchase of traded goods 6  1,934.87  (5.28)  1,929.59

 Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-

in-progress and stock-in-trade

 2  (19.16)  (3.37)  (22.53)

 Excise duty 6  115.78 -  115.78

8, 9  225.18  7.02  232.20

 Finance costs  65.53  -   65.53

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  11.04  -   11.04

 Other expenses 5, 6, 7  472.80  (22.24)  450.56

 Total expenses (IV)  3,621.32  (12.72)  3,608.60

 433.14  (5.58)  427.56

VI. Exceptional items  (2.52)  -   (2.52)

 430.62  (5.58)  425.04

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)

Corporate Overview Management Reports Financial Statements

Annual Report 2017-18 157

` crore

Foot note ref. Amount as
per previous

GAAP *

Effects of
transition to

Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS

VIII. Tax expense:

 1. Current tax  153.77  -   153.77

 2. Deferred tax 4  (13.84)  1.95  (11.90)

 290.69  (7.53)  283.17

X.  Other comprehensive income

 (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss Remeasurements gain / (loss) on

8  -   (4.17)  (4.17)

 (ii) Income tax related to items that will not

be reclassified to profit or loss

- 1.44 1.44

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -   (2.73)  (2.73)

XI. Total comprehensive income for the year  290.69  (10.25)  280.44

note.)

 D Reconciliation of Statement of Cash Flows

  There were no material differences between the Statement of Cash Flows presented under Ind AS and under previous GAAP.

` crore

Particulars As at
31-03-2017

As at
31-03-2016

Equity as per Indian GAAP  539.16  228.72

Deferral of Revenue (net)  (18.05)  (14.72)

Provision for doubtful trade receivables as per Expected Credit Loss model  (9.20)  (15.92)

Comprehensive Income

 1.44  -

Others  (5.48)  (3.53)

Deferred tax on adjustments mentioned above  9.88  11.82

Equity as per Ind AS  517.75  206.37

Notes
st March, 2018 (Contd.)